As described above, a significant portion of unit-linked insurance contract liabilities falls within the scope of IFRS 9. Mandatum

is recognizing these investment contract liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. The fair value is based on the underlying

accounting policies of these financial assets.

Q4  |  FINANCIAL STATEMENT RELEASE 1 Jan–31 Dec 2023

38

CLASSIFICATION AND MEASUREMENT UNDER IFRS 9

The table below shows the most significant changes in classification and measurement for financial assets and liabilities. The

implementation of IFRS 9 does not have a material impact on Mandatum’s balance sheet, as the main part of financial assets

have been reported at fair value under IAS 39 on the balance sheet, this being the measurement principle under IFRS 9 as well.

Therefore, the new classification requirements do not have a material impact on total equity.

As financial assets classified as available for sale under IAS 39 are measured at fair value through profit or loss under IFRS 9,

the equity reserve related to available-for-sale financial assets was transferred to retained earnings.

Classification in accordance with IAS
39

Classification in accordance with
IFRS 9

Carrying amount 31 Dec
2022

Transition Carrying amount 1 Jan
2023

EUR million EUR million

Derivatives Derivatives 41.0 - 41.0

Financial assets designated at fair value
through income statement

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

9,916.3 - 9,916.3

Available-for-sale financial assets Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

3,667.7 - 3,667.7

Loans and other receivables Financial assets at amortized cost 85.2 - 85.2

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

13,710.3 - 13,710.3

There were no changes in the measurement of financial liabilities in the transition to IFRS 9. However, investment contract

liabilities (EUR 8,529.3 million as at 31 Dec 2023) are measured in accordance with IFRS 9, having previously been measured

in accordance with IFRS 4.

Expected credit losses

For Mandatum, expected credit losses are calculated on financial assets classified at amortized cost. At the date of transition, 1

Jan 2023 the financial assets measured at amortized cost amounted to EUR 85 million. For Mandatum, financial assets

classified at amortized cost consist mainly of bilateral loans. Expected credit losses on loan commitments, short-term deposits,